Abrites Programmer User Manual
ABRITES ABPROG
PROGRAMMER UPGRADED
User manual
version 1.2
2023
www.abrites.com 2

•	•	 Read and write Bosch EDC16 units (MPC)
•	•	 Reading, writing, and erasing of NEC MCUs from Mercedes-Benz IR-keys
•	•	 Renew HITAG 2 type keys
•	•	 Reading and writing NEC V850 in different modules
•	•	 Reading EWS masks
ABProg should be used with ABRITES software produced by Abrites Ltd.
ABRITES is a trade mark of Abrites Ltd.
www.abrites.com 7
Abrites Programmer User Manual2023
2. Getting Started
2.1 System requirements
Minimum system requirements – Windows 7, SP1 with 512 MB RAM
USB port with supply 100 mA / 5V +/- 5%
www.abrites.com 8
Abrites Programmer User Manual2023
2.2 Supported devices
	▯�	 SPI EEPROM
ST M35080VP / ST M35080V6
ST D080D0WQ
ST D160D0WQ
ST M95010
ST M95020
ST M95040
ST M95080
ST M95160
ST M95320
ST M95640
ST M95128
ST M95256
ST M95P08
	▯�	 I2C EEPROM
24C01
24C02
24C08
24C16
24C32
24C64
24C128
24C256
24C512
24C1024
	▯�	 MW EEPROM
93C46 8bit / 16bit
93C56 8bit / 16 bit
93C66 8bit / 16 bit
93C76 8bit / 16 bit
93C86 8bit / 16 bit
www.abrites.com 9
Abrites Programmer User Manual2023
	▯�	 MPC
MPC555/556 Flash
MPC555/556 CMF A/B Shadow Rows
MPC533/534/564 CMF Flash
MPC533/534/564 Shadow Row
MPC535/536/565/566 CMF Flash
MPC535/536/565/566 CMF A/B Shadow Rows
MPC5XX External Flash (58BW016XX, AMDXX, Intel28XX, Micron 58BW016XX, Numonyx 58BW016XX,
Spansion 29CXX, ST 58BW016XX)
MPC5XX External EEPROM (ST 95640, ST 95320, ST 95160, ST 95080)
	▯�	 Renesas V850 MCU
UPD70FXXXX PFlash
UPC70F35XX DFlash
DFlash 32KB V850ES
Renault BCM (X95)
Renault HandsFree (X98)
	▯�	 PCF
AUDI 8T0959754XX, 4G0959754XX, 4H0959754XX 315 / 868 / 433 MHz
BMW F HUF5XXX, 5WK496XX 868 / 315 / 433 MHz
BMW E 5WK49XXX Remote / Keyless 868 / 315 / 433 MHz
PORSCHE 7PP969753XX 433 / 434 / 315 MHz
VOLVO 5WK4926X 433 / 900 MHz
RENAULT AES, AES KEYLESS, DACIA AES, FLUENCE, MEGANE 3
OPEL ASTRA H, ZAFIRA B, ASTRA J/INSIGNIA